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AUDIT SUMMARY 
Company: Bright House Networks 
CIP Audit Date: November 13 to November 16, 2012 
 
1. Location:  Bakersfield 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 11/13/12 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Inspection & Maintenance Program Deficiencies  
 
GO 95, Rule 80.1A-2, Statewide Inspection Requirements, states in part: 
 

Each company shall prepare, follow, and modify as necessary, procedures for 
conducting patrol or detailed inspections for all of its Communication Lines 
throughout the State. Consistent with Rule 31.2, the type, frequency, and 
thoroughness of inspections shall be based upon…  

 
GO 128, Rule 12.2, Design, Construction, and Maintenance, states in part: 
 

Systems shall be maintained in such condition as to secure safety to workmen 
and the public in general. Systems and portions thereof constructed, 
reconstructed, or replaced on or after the effective date of these rules shall be 
kept in conformity with the requirement of these rules. 

 
GO 128, Rule 17.2, Inspection, states: 
 

Systems shall be inspected by the operator frequently and thoroughly for the 
purpose of ensuring [sic] that they are in good condition and in conformance 
with all applicable requirements of these rules. 

 
BHN does not currently have inspection or maintenance procedures in place that encompass all of 
its overhead and underground facilities. The frequency of inspections must be determined by BHN 
at a level adequate enough to ensure that your facilities are in good condition and in compliance 
with GOs 95 and 128.  
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2. Location: 710 Sequoia, Alley S/O Decatur 

Previous Bright 
House Visit Details: N/A 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: November 14, 2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Insufficient Climbing Space 
GO 95, Rule 84.7, Climbing Space, states in part: 
 

Climbing space shall be provided on one side or quadrant of all poles or 
structures supporting communications conductors… 

 
The pole had a communications conductor wrapped around it which was obstructing the climbing 
space.  
 
Service Drop Hanging Down from Pole 
GO 95, Rule 31.1, Design, Construction, and Maintenance, states in part: 
 

Electrical supply and communication systems shall be designed, constructed, and 
maintained for their intended use, regard being given to the condition under 
which they are to be operated, to enable the furnishing of safe, proper, and 
adequate service… 

 
Abandoned Service Drop 
GO 95, Rule 31.6, Abandoned Lines, states in part: 
 

Lines or portions of lines permanently abandoned shall be removed by their 
owners so that such lines shall not become a public nuisance or a hazard to life 
or property…   

 
The pole had a service drop that is no longer in service and was hanging down from the pole.  
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3. Location: Corner of Sequoia and Decatur 

Previous Bright 
House Visit Details: N/A 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: November 14, 2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 
Exposed Ground Wire 
GO 95, Rule 31.1, Design, Construction, and Maintenance, states in part: 
 

Electrical supply and communication systems shall be designed, constructed, and 
maintained for their intended use, regard being given to the condition under 
which they are to be operated, to enable the furnishing of safe, proper, and 
adequate service… 

 
The ground molding on the pole was broken/damaged resulting in insufficient covering of the 
ground wire at a distance of 7 feet or less from the ground. 
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4. Location: 808 Sequoia, Next to Alley 

Previous Bright 
House Visit Details: N/A 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: November 14, 2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Exposed Ground Wire 
GO 95, Rule 31.1, Design, Construction, and Maintenance, states in part: 
 

Electrical supply and communication systems shall be designed, constructed, and 
maintained for their intended use, regard being given to the condition under 
which they are to be operated, to enable the furnishing of safe, proper, and 
adequate service… 

 
The ground molding on the pole was broken/damaged resulting in insufficient covering of the 
ground wire at a distance of 7 feet or less from the ground. 
 

Insufficient Clearance Between Communication Cables of Different Ownership 
GO 95, Rule 38, Table 2, Case 8C, requires that: 
 

Conductors and/or cables, on separate crossarms or other supports at different 
levels on the same pole must maintain a 12 inch vertical separation from 
communication conductors. 

 
The vertical clearance between a BHN cable and other CIP cables was less than 12 inches. 
 

Insufficient Climbing Space 
GO 95, Rule 84.7, Climbing Space, states in part: 
 

Climbing space shall be provided on one side or quadrant of all poles or 
structures supporting communications conductors… 

 
The pole had a BHN riser obstructing the climbing space.  
 

Abandoned Power Supply  
GO 95, Rule 31.6, Abandoned Lines, states in part: 
 

Lines or portions of lines permanently abandoned shall be removed by their 
owners so that such lines shall not become a public nuisance or a hazard to life 
or property…   

 
The pole supported a power supply cabinet that is no longer in use. 
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5. Location: 150’ W/O Jeffery, E/O Union 

Previous Bright 
House Visit Details: N/A 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: November 14, 2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Service Drop Hanging Down from Pole 
GO 95, Rule 31.1, Design, Construction, and Maintenance, states in part: 
 

Electrical supply and communication systems shall be designed, constructed, and 
maintained for their intended use, regard being given to the condition under 
which they are to be operated, to enable the furnishing of safe, proper, and 
adequate service… 

 
Abandoned Service Drop 
GO 95, Rule 31.6, Abandoned Lines, states in part: 
 

Lines or portions of lines permanently abandoned shall be removed by their 
owners so that such lines shall not become a public nuisance or a hazard to life 
or property…   

 
The pole had a service drop that is no longer in service and was hanging down from the pole.  
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6. Location: S/E Corner of Miner & Union 

Previous Bright 
House Visit Details: N/A 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: November 14, 2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

  Insufficient Clearance Between Communication Cables of Different Ownership 
 
GO 95, Rule 38, Table 2, Case 8C, requires that: 
 

Conductors and/or cables, on separate crossarms or other supports at different 
levels on the same pole must maintain a 12 inch vertical separation from 
communication conductors. 

 
The vertical clearance between a BHN cable and other CIP cables was less than 12 inches. 

 
7. Location: 2701 Wenatchee Ave. 

Previous Bright 
House Visit Details: N/A 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: November 14, 2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 Insufficient Climbing Space 
GO 95, Rule 84.7, Climbing Space, states in part: 
 

Climbing space shall be provided on one side or quadrant of all poles or 
structures supporting communications conductors… 

 
The pole had a communications conductor wrapped around it which was obstructing the climbing 
space.  
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8. Location: 2801 Wenatchee Ave. 

Previous Bright 
House Visit Details: N/A 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: November 14, 2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Insufficient Clearance Between Communication Cables of Different Ownership 
 
GO 95, Rule 38, Table 2, Case 8C, requires that: 
 

Conductors and/or cables, on separate crossarms or other supports at different 
levels on the same pole must maintain a 12 inch vertical separation from 
communication conductors. 

 
The vertical clearance between a BHN cable and other CIP cables was less than 12 inches. 
 
Abandoned Service Drop 
GO 95, Rule 31.6, Abandoned Lines, states in part: 
 

Lines or portions of lines permanently abandoned shall be removed by their 
owners so that such lines shall not become a public nuisance or a hazard to life 
or property…   

 
The pole had two abandoned service drops (one attached to pole and the other at midspan). 
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9. Location: 2813 Wenatchee Ave. 

Previous Bright 
House Visit Details: N/A 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: November 14, 2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 
 Abandoned Service Drop 

GO 95, Rule 31.6, Abandoned Lines, states in part: 
 

Lines or portions of lines permanently abandoned shall be removed by their 
owners so that such lines shall not become a public nuisance or a hazard to life 
or property…   

 
The pole had an abandoned service drop. 

 
10. Location: Hosking and South H St. 

Previous Bright 
House Visit 

Details: 
N/A 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: November 14, 2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 
Exposed Ground Wire 
GO 95, Rule 31.1, Design, Construction, and Maintenance, states in part: 
 

Electrical supply and communication systems shall be designed, constructed, 
and maintained for their intended use, regard being given to the condition under 
which they are to be operated, to enable the furnishing of safe, proper, and 
adequate service… 

 
The ground molding on the pole was broken/damaged resulting in insufficient covering of the 
ground wire at a distance of 7 feet or less from the ground. 
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11. Location: Tree Line Ave. and South H St. 

Previous Bright 
House Visit 

Details: 
N/A 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: November 14, 2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Jointly Used Pole Not Stepped 
 
GO 95, Rule 91.3-A1, Poles with Vertical Runs or Risers, states in part: 
 

All jointly used poles which support supply conductors shall be provided with 
pole steps if vertical runs or risers are attached to the surface of such poles… 

 
The jointly used pole which contained an attached riser was not stepped.  
 
Broken “Riser Strap” 
 
GO 95, Rule 31.1, Design, Construction and Maintenance, states in part: 
 

Electrical supply and communication systems shall be designed, constructed, 
and maintained for their intended use, regard being given to the conditions 
under which they are to be operated, to enable the furnishing of safe, proper, 
and adequate service. 

 
The pole had a broken and unsecured “riser strap.” 
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12. Location: 920 McKee 

Previous Bright 
House Visit 

Details: 
N/A 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: November 14, 2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Insufficient Clearance Between Communication Cables of Different Ownership 
 
GO 95, Rule 38, Table 2, Case 8C, requires that: 
 

Conductors and/or cables, on separate crossarms or other supports at different 
levels on the same pole must maintain a 12 inch vertical separation from 
communication conductors. 

 
The vertical clearance between a BHN cable and other CIP cables was less than 12 inches. 
 
Insufficient Clearance Between Communication Conductor and Electric Down Guy Wire 
 
GO 95, Rule 38, Table 2, Case 19C, requires that: 
 

Guys and span wires passing communication conductors (including service drops) 
supported on the same pole must maintain a three (3) inch radial separation. 

 
The pole had a communication conductor in contact with a guy wire. 
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13. Location: 7821 Wible 

Previous Bright 
House Visit 

Details: 
N/A 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: November 14, 2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 
 Abandoned Service Drop 

GO 95, Rule 31.6, Abandoned Lines, states in part: 
 

Lines or portions of lines permanently abandoned shall be removed by their 
owners so that such lines shall not become a public nuisance or a hazard to life 
or property…   

 
The pole had an abandoned service drop. 

 
14. Location: 2608 Auburn Ct. 

Previous Bright 
House Visit 

Details: 
N/A 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: November 14, 2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 Broken Pedestal 
GO 128, Rule 17.1, Design, Construction and Maintenance, states in part: 
 

Electrical supply and communication systems shall be designed, constructed, 
and maintained for their intended use, regard being given to the conditions 
under which they are to be operated, to enable furnishing of safe, proper, and 
adequate service. 

 
The pedestal box was not properly maintained for its intended use (broken). 
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15. Location: 2620 Auburn Ct. 

Previous Bright 
House Visit 

Details: 
N/A 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: November 14, 2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 Broken Pedestal 
GO 128, Rule 17.1, Design, Construction and Maintenance, states in part: 
 

Electrical supply and communication systems shall be designed, constructed, 
and maintained for their intended use, regard being given to the conditions 
under which they are to be operated, to enable furnishing of safe, proper, and 
adequate service. 

 
The pedestal box was not properly maintained for its intended use (broken). 

 




